
By HOLD THAT TIGER (2000), black type winner of 3 races in 4 starts at
2 in Ireland and France, European champion at 2, Grand Criterium-
Lucien Barriere [G1], Anheuser Busch Railway S. [G3]; $348,400 in
NA, 2nd Woodward S. [G1], 3rd Bessemer Trust Breeders’ Cup
Juvenile [G1]. His first foals are yearlings of 2006.

1st dam
DOUBLE EXPOSURE, by Affirmed. Unraced. Dam of 3 foals of racing age,

including a 2-year-old of 2006, two to race, both winners--
Fine Quality (g. by Elusive Quality). 2 wins at 4, 2005, $23,157.
Stormin Fury (c. by Stormin Fever). Winner at 3, 2005, $8,092.

2nd dam
QUEEN’S COLOURS, by Reviewer. Placed in 2 starts at 3, $5,100. Dam of 9

foals to race, all winners, including--
Lost in Iowa (c. by Theatrical-IRE). Winner at 3, $39,602, 2nd John

D. Hertz S. [R] (AP, $10,770).
Honor Colors. 3 wins, 2 to 4, $48,142.
Windsor Fire. 3 wins at 3 and 4, $47,936. Producer.

3rd dam
SOMETHINGROYAL, by *Princequillo. Unplaced in 1 start. Broodmare of the

year. Half-sister to SQUARED AWAY, SCATTERED, SPEEDWELL,
YEMEN, IMPERIUM, IMPERIAL HILL. Dam of 11 winners, incl.--

SECRETARIAT. 16 wins in 21 starts at 2 and 3, $1,316,808, horse of
the year twice, champion colt at 2 and 3, champion grass horse, Triple
Crown winner, Kentucky Derby-G1-ntr, Preakness S.-G1, Belmont S.-
G1-nAr, Man o’ War S.-G1-ncr, Gotham S.-G2-etr, etc. Sire.

SIR GAYLORD. 10 wins at 2 and 3, $237,404, Bahamas S.-etr, etc. Sire.
FIRST FAMILY. 7 wins, 2 to 4, $188,040, Gulfstream Park H., etc. Sire.
SYRIAN SEA. 6 wins at 2 and 3, $178,245, Selima S., etc. Dam of--

ALADA. 10 wins, 2 to 4, $245,113, Cotillion S.-G2, Shuvee H.-G2,
etc. Producer. Granddam of SARATOGA DEW (8 wins in 11 starts at
3, $541,580, champion filly, Beldame S. [G1], Gazelle H. [G1], etc.),
Loi des Hommes [G1] (to 5, 2005 in Brazil and Uruguay).

Lyphia. Placed. Dam of BACANAL. G’dam of ABIKAN, Tus Maith.
Somethingfabulous. 4 wins at 3, $54,045, 3rd Flamingo S.-G1. Sire.
Grand Coulee. 5 wins to 3, $52,445, 2nd Matron H., etc. Producer.

Granddam of GREAT GORMET ($173,210), Rare Heat, Simandle.
Mostar. 5 wins, 3 to 6, $44,065, 3rd Long Island H.
Capital Asset. 3 wins to 3, $30,184, 3rd E. Taylor Chewning H. Sire.
Cherryville. 5 wins, 3rd Cleopatra S. Dam of Shee Clachan (g’dam of Dyna-

tar [G3], etc.), Inchmarlo (dam of Joy, 2nd Golden Slipper S.-G1, etc.).
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By WAVERING MONARCH (1979), $466,773. Sire of 20 crops, 34 black
type winners, 378 winners, $19,985,553 & $207,256 (Can), including
Maria’s Mon ($507,140, champion, Champagne S. [G1], etc.), Waver-
ing Girl ($314,084, champion), Never Wavering ($435,616), Set On
Cruise ($388,600), Wavering Warrior ($320,658), Fluttery Danseur.

1st dam
INDIAN WATCH, by Alleged. Dam of 4 foals of racing age, including a

2-year-old of 2006, two to race, both winners--
Northern Indian (g. by Northern Afleet). 7 wins, 2 to 5, 2005, $48,782.
Indian Mist (f. by Brushed Silver). 2 wins at 4, 2005, $18,455.

2nd dam
BAR J. GAL, by Key to the Mint. Placed at 3, $5,681. Dam of 4 winners, incl.--

Balaat (g. by Northern Baby). 3 wins at 2 and 4 in England, 2nd Country
Lady Stardom S.

Mint Royale. 10 wins, 3 to 8, 2005, $91,182.
3rd dam
PASHAMIN, by *My Babu. 2 wins, $18,200. Half-sister to *SEANEEN

($309,800), ENDYMION ($189,420), GOLDEN CIRCLET, Pal an Oir.
Dam of 11 winners, including--

PROPERANTES. Winner at 3 in France, 3rd Prix Le Roi Soleil; 4 wins,
$242,500 in N.A., San Juan Capistrano Inv. H.-G1, San Marino H., 2nd
Century H.-G1, San Luis Rey S.-G1, Charles H. Strub S.-G1, etc. Sire.

BRADLEY U. 10 wins, 2 to 5, $59,970 in Puerto Rico, Clasico Mariano
Abril, 2nd Clasico Dr. Jose Celso Barbosa.

ESTATE CARLTON. 2 wins in Ireland, Woodford Stud S. Producer.
Passerine. Winner at 2 and 3, $45,440. Dam of LOCH BERING (Marit

Sveaas Minnelop, etc.), DOULAB (Gimcrack S.-G2, etc.). Granddam of
CHILUKKI (11 wins, $1,201,828, champion , Vinery Del Mar Debutante
S. [G1], Oak Leaf S. [G1], etc.), LA-FAAH (IRE) [G3]; CRYSTAL
SEA ($367,108), MORNING PUNCH, Midwatch (7 wins to 6, 2005,
$204,113), Afaan [G3]; Not to Be Outdone ($176,516), etc.

Jillinsky. 2 wins at 4, $43,200. Dam of 7 winners, including--
METHOD MAN. 6 wins at 2 and 3, $107,270, Floyd Duncan Memorial

S. (RKM, $15,000), 2nd Topsider S. (SUF, $6,000), etc.
Miss Speckles. Winner at 3 and 4, $18,969. Dam of BEKNOWN TO ME

(to 9, 2005, $461,898, Lincroft H.-R, MTH, $30,000 twice, etc.).
Flag Day. Unraced. Dam of 6 winners, including--

Major Current. 6 wins, 4 to 6, $189,525, 3rd Morvich H. [L] (SA,
$11,250). Sire.
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By FLATTER (1999), winner of 4 races in 6 starts, $148,815, 3rd Washing-
ton Park H. [G2]. Brother to Congrats (to 5, 2005, $798,960 in NA,
San Pasqual H. [G2], etc.). Son of A.P. Indy, $2,979,815, horse of the
year, leading sire, sire of many black type winners, including champ-
ions Mineshaft [G1], Tempera, etc. His first foals are yearlings of 2006.

1st dam
KEY TO THE ROAD, by Strawberry Road (AUS). Unplaced in 1 start. Dam of

4 foals of racing age, including a 2-year-old of 2006, two to race,
one winner--

Saharan Sunrise (f. by Silver Ghost). 3 wins at 2 and 3, 2005, $38,491.
2nd dam
KEY TO THE COLONY, by Pleasant Colony. Placed at 3. Dam of 3 winners,

including--
DEMING (f. by Seeking the Gold). 4 wins at 3, $68,084, Turf Paradise

Oaks (TUP, $23,189). Producer.
3rd dam
KEY TO THE SAGA, by Key to the Mint. 6 wins at 3, $114,104, Pucker Up

S.-G3, Boiling Springs H.-ncr, 2nd Open Fire S.-G3. Half-sister to
NORTHERN SEA ($219,962, Test S.-G3, etc., dam of Southern
Halo [G1], 5 wins, $344,875, leading sire 6 times; granddam of
GENERAL CHALLENGE [G1], 9 wins, $2,877,178; SNOW DANCE
[G2], $938,597; NOTABLE CAREER [G1], $327,855; WESTERN
HEMISPHERE, to 4, 2005, $296,465). Dam of 6 winners, including--

CHEROKEE BENJI. 10 wins, 3 to 6, $257,220, Cavalier Cup S.-R.
Roberto’s Key. Winner at 2 and 3, $68,705, 2nd Miss Grillo S. [G3],

etc. Producer. Granddam of BENDECIDA (4 wins in 6 starts, $126,000,
Summertime Promise S. [L], HAW, $60,000-ncr, etc.), Magic Way (3
wins, $124,060, 3rd Audubon Oaks [L], ELP, $5,500).

Lyphard Key. 3 wins at 3 and 4, $30,945, 2nd In Reality H. Sire.
Cherry Glow. 4 wins at 2 and 3, $97,556. Dam of--

CHE BAILARIN. 2 wins at 3, placed at 5, 2005 in Chile, Premio
Luis Aldunate.

The Dance Lady. Placed, $10,641. Dam of Hopkins (at 3, 2005, $54,937).
Carolina Saga. Unraced. Dam of 8 winners, including--

SIR BEAUFORT. 10 wins, 3 to 6, $1,149,130, Santa Anita H. [G1],
San Carlos H. [G2], Native Diver H. [G3], Royal Owl H. [L], etc.

Carolina North. 7 wins, 3 to 8, $200,220, 4th Lamplighter H. [G2].
Carolina Chant. Winner in 2 starts at 2, $6,110. Dam of Sparkling

Ava (4 wins, $158,429), Ms. Forte (3 wins, $137,380). Granddam
of TRAFFIC CHIEF (5 wins, $299,428, Albany S.-R, SAR, $100,950,
etc.), SAVANNAH CANON, Bernardita.

  

Hip No.

116
Barn 15C

Property of Kevin Pipes/Shire Farm

Bay Filly
Seattle Slew
Weekend Surprise
Mr. Prospector
Wild Applause
Whiskey Road
Giftisa (NZ)
Pleasant Colony
Key to the Saga

{A.P. Indy . . . . . . . . . . .

{Praise . . . . . . . . . . . . .

{Strawberry Road (AUS)

{Key to the Colony . . . .

{Flatter . . . . . . . . . . . . .

{Key to the Road . . . . .
(1996)

{Bay Filly . . . . . . . .
May 19, 2005

Eligible for KTDF registration. 12-05



By CASTLE GANDOLFO (1999), black type winner of 3 races in 5 starts in
Ireland and England, Juddmonte Beresford S. [G3], 2nd Racing Post
Trophy [G1], 3rd Aga Khan Studs Solonaway S.; in 2 starts in France,
2nd Criterium de Saint-Cloud [G1]; placed in NA, $18,950. Son of
Gone West, $682,251. His first foals are yearlings of 2006.

1st dam
MISSIN KISSIN, by Alleged. Dam of 5 foals of racing age, including a 2-year-

old of 2006, three to race, 2 winners--
Wind Kiss (c. by Elusive Quality). 2 wins at 3, $22,257.
Hot Kisses (f. by Louis Quatorze). Winner at 4, 2005, $18,530.

2nd dam
GALLANT CHARISMA, by His Majesty. Winner at 3, $3,165. Dam of--

Call Back Jack. 2 wins in 3 starts at 4, $12,620.
3rd dam
GALLANT YOUTH, by Youth. Unraced. Sister to Bare Essence. Dam of 4

winners, including--
SHARP YOUTH. 5 wins, 3 to 6 in France, Prix Lovelace, 2nd Grand Prix

de Clairefontaine, 3rd Prix de Montretout, Prix Altipan.
Gallant Moran. Winner at 3, $13,217. Producer. Granddam of MUSIC

OF LOVE (in Brazil, Grande Premio Adayr Eiras de Araujo [G2], etc.).
Lady Allaire. Unraced. Dam of AMERICAN CASH (6 wins, $70,720, Fall

Fashion S.-R, HST, $15,000), Chanceisalady (7 wins, $339,015).
4th dam
Bold Example, by Bold Lad. 3 wins at 2 and 3, $42,131, 2nd Polly

Drummond S., etc. Half-sister to DISCIPLINE (dam of DUTY DANCE,
$439,114; SQUANDER), FULL OF HOPE (dam of FREEDOM’S
CHOICE), DISCIPLINARIAN, IN HOT PURSUIT (dam of LATE AS
USUAL, POSSE, etc.), Bold Sultan. Dam of 5 winners, including--

FRENCH CHARMER. 5 wins, $197,475, Del Mar Oaks-G2, etc. Dam of--
ZILZAL. 5 wins in 5 starts at 3 in England, horse of the year in

England, champion colt at 3, hwt at 3 on European Free Handicap
at 7 - 9 1/2 fur, Swettenham Stud Sussex S. [G1], etc. Sire.

CHARMANTE. Winner in 3 starts at 2 and 3 in Ireland, Wassl Race;
winner at 4, $30,450 in N.A. Dam of Charlock (IRE) [G3].

HIGHEST REGARD. 7 wins, $166,638, Dark Mirage S., etc. Dam of--
AWE INSPIRING. 7 wins at 2 and 3, $994,072, Flamingo S. [G1],

American Derby [G1], Jersey Derby [G2], Everglades S. [G3], etc. Sire.
RECOGNIZABLE. 8 wins, 3 to 5, $312,850, Distaff H. [G2], etc.

Bare Essence. 4 wins, $49,043, 2nd Meadowlark S.-R. Producer. Grand-
dam of TOWA TREASURE (in Japan, Niigata Kinen H., etc.).
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By AFFIRMED (1975), horse of the year twice. Sire of 21 crops, 81 black
type wnrs, 498 wnrs, $44,788,688 & $195,485 (Can), 12 champions,
including Flawlessly ($2,572,536). Sire of dams of black type winners
Pleasantly Perfect, Meisho Doto, Narita Top Road, Harlan’s Holiday,
Mejiro Darling, Stinger (JPN), Silent Happiness, Big Jag, Caress, etc.

1st dam
QUEEN’S COLOURS, by Reviewer. Placed in 2 starts at 3, $5,100. Dam of

12 foals of racing age, 9 to race, all winners, including--
Lost in Iowa (c. by Theatrical-IRE). Winner at 3, $39,602, 2nd John

D. Hertz S. [R] (AP, $10,770).
Honor Colors (c. by Risen Star). 3 wins, 2 to 4, $48,142.
Windsor Fire (f. by Majestic Light). 3 wins at 3 and 4, $47,936. Producer.

2nd dam
SOMETHINGROYAL, by *Princequillo. Unplaced in 1 start. Broodmare of the

year. Half-sister to SQUARED AWAY, SCATTERED, SPEEDWELL,
YEMEN, IMPERIUM, IMPERIAL HILL. Dam of 11 winners, incl.--

SECRETARIAT (c. by Bold Ruler). 16 wins in 21 starts at 2 and 3,
$1,316,808, horse of the year twice, champion colt at 2 and 3, champion
grass horse, Triple Crown winner, Kentucky Derby-G1-ntr, Preakness
S.-G1, Belmont S.-G1-nAr, Man o’ War S.-G1-ncr, etc. Sire.

SIR GAYLORD (c. by *Turn-to). 10 wins at 2 and 3, $237,404, Bahamas
S.-etr, Tyro S., Sapling S., Great American S., etc. Sire.

FIRST FAMILY (c. by First Landing). 7 wins, 2 to 4, $188,040, Gulfstream
Park H., Leonard Richards S., Palm Beach H., etc. Sire.

SYRIAN SEA (f. by Bold Ruler). 6 wins, $178,245, Selima S., etc. Dam
of ALADA (f. by Riva Ridge) $245,113, Cotillion S.-G2, etc. G’dam of
BACANAL (c. by Spend a Buck), SARATOGA DEW (f. by Cormorant).

Somethingfabulous (c. by Northern Dancer). 4 wins at 3, $54,045,
3rd Flamingo S.-G1. Sire.

Grand Coulee (f. by First Landing). 5 wins to 3, $52,455, 2nd Matron
H., etc. Producer. Granddam of GREAT GORMET (f. by Wajima).

Other black type-placed winners: Mostar (c. by Double Jay), Cherry-
ville (f. by Correspondent), Capital Asset (c. by First Landing).

  
Race Record: Unraced.
Produce Record: 2003 no report.
2001 Fine Quality, g. by Elusive Quality. 2 wins at 4, 2005, $23,157.
2002 Stormin Fury, c. by Stormin Fever. Winner at 3, 2005, $8,092.
2004 c. by Tale of the Cat; 2005 c. by Hold That Tiger.
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Produce Record: 2003 no report.
2001 Fine Quality, g. by Elusive Quality. 2 wins at 4, 2005, $23,157.
2002 Stormin Fury, c. by Stormin Fever. Winner at 3, 2005, $8,092.
2004 c. by Tale of the Cat; 2005 c. by Hold That Tiger.
Last mated May 6, 2005 and BELIEVED TO BE PREGNANT to--
NEWFOUNDLAND (2000) (Storm Cat--Clear Mandate), winner in 2 starts

at 2 in Ireland; 6 wins, $660,984 in NA, Skip Away H. [G3], Canadian
Turf H. [G3], Coronado’s Quest S., 2nd Jockey Club Gold Cup [G1],
Suburban H. [G1], etc. His first foals are weanlings of 2006. 12-05



By ELUSIVE QUALITY (1993), [G3] $413,284. Sire of 5 crops, 20 black
type wnrs, $17,596,844 & $334,296 (Can), including Smarty Jones
(8 wins/9 starts, $7,613,155, champion, Ky Derby [G1], Preakness S.
[G1], etc.), Gimmeawink ($531,090), Elusive Diva [G3] (to 4, 2005,
$444,730), Elusive Jazz (to 4, 2005, $338,731), Elusive City [G1].

1st dam
MISSIN KISSIN, by Alleged. Dam of 4 other foals of racing age, including a

2-year-old of 2006, three to race, 2 winners--
Wind Kiss (c. by Elusive Quality). 2 wins at 3, $22,257.
Hot Kisses (f. by Louis Quatorze). Winner at 4, 2005, $18,530.

2nd dam
GALLANT CHARISMA, by His Majesty. Winner at 3, $3,165. Dam of--

Call Back Jack. 2 wins in 3 starts at 4, $12,620.
3rd dam
GALLANT YOUTH, by Youth. Unraced. Sister to Bare Essence. Dam of

4 winners, including--
SHARP YOUTH. 5 wins, 3 to 6 in France, Prix Lovelace, 2nd Grand Prix

de Clairefontaine, 3rd Prix de Montretout, Prix Altipan.
Gallant Moran. Winner at 3, $13,217. Producer. Granddam of MUSIC OF

LOVE (in Brazil, Grande Premio Adayr Eiras de Araujo [G2], etc.).
Lady Allaire. Unraced. Dam of AMERICAN CASH (6 wins, $70,720, Fall

Fashion S.-R, HST, $15,000), Chanceisalady (7 wins, $339,015).
4th dam
Bold Example, by Bold Lad. 3 wins at 2 and 3, $42,131, 2nd Polly

Drummond S., etc. Half-sister to DISCIPLINE (dam of DUTY DANCE,
$439,114; SQUANDER), FULL OF HOPE (dam of FREEDOM’S
CHOICE), DISCIPLINARIAN, IN HOT PURSUIT (dam of LATE AS
USUAL, POSSE, etc.), Bold Sultan. Dam of 5 winners, including--

FRENCH CHARMER. 5 wins, $197,475, Del Mar Oaks-G2, etc. Dam of--
ZILZAL. 5 wins in 5 starts at 3 in England, horse of the year in

England, champion colt at 3, highweighted at 3 on European Free
Handicap, Swettenham Stud Sussex S. [G1], etc. Sire.

CHARMANTE. Winner in 3 starts at 2 and 3 in Ireland, Wassl Race;
winner at 4, $30,450 in N.A. Dam of Charlock (IRE) [G3].

HIGHEST REGARD. 7 wins, $166,638, Dark Mirage S., etc. Dam of AWE
INSPIRING [G1] ($994,072, sire), RECOGNIZABLE [G2] ($312,850).
Granddam of SPECIAL DISCOUNT, True Confidence [G3]; etc.

Bare Essence. 4 wins, $49,043, 2nd Meadowlark S. Producer. Granddam
of TOWA TREASURE (in Japan, Niigata Kinen H., etc.).

  
Race Record: Unraced.
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